(b) During the Extension Term as defined above, clause (iii) of Section 

3.9(b) of the Development Agreement shall be amended by adding the 

following sentences at the end of the paragraph, to read as follows: 

“Commencing on the Extension Term, the traffic impact fee shall 

be adjusted to two hundred thirty-five dollars ($235.00) per ADT. 

For any building permit issued during the Extension Term, the 

traffic impact fee shall be the lesser of either $235 per ADT or the 

amount per ADT then in effect in accordance with Section 13-274 

of the CITY Planning, Zoning and Development Code or any

[...]

The Development Exactions in Section 3.9(c), clauses (ii) and (iii), 

of the Development Agreement shall be amended as follows: 

(a) During the Extension Term as defined above, the last sentence of 

clause (ii) of Section 3.9(c) shall be amended so that the modified traffic 

impact fee of two hundred thirty-five dollars ($235.00) and provisions 

applicable during the Extension Term are incorporated into this clause (ii), to 

read as follows: 

“Any such payment by OWNER or refund by CITY shall be 

made within thirty days of submittal of such traffic study and shall 

be based on the lesser of either two hundred twenty-eight dollars 

($228.00) (or, during the Extension Term, two hundred thirty-five 

dollars ($235.00)) per ADT or the amount per ADT then in effect 

under Section 13-326 (or, during the Extension Term, Section 13-

274) of the CITY Planning, Zoning and Development Code or 

any successor CITY ordinance.” 

Except as amended above, all of the terms and conditions set forth in clause (ii)

[...]

dollars ($235.00) and provisions applicable during the Extension Term are 

incorporated into this clause (iii), to read as follows: 

698/037947-0002  

“Any such payment by OWNER or refund by CITY shall be made 

within thirty (30) days of submittal of such second traffic study and 

shall be based on the lesser of two-hundred twenty-eight dollars 

($228.00) (or, during the Extension Term, two hundred thirty-five 

dollars ($235.00)) per ADT or the amount per ADT then, in effect 

under Section 13-326 (or, during the Extension Term, Section 13-

274) of the CITY Planning, Zoning and Development Code or 

any successor CITY ordinance.” 

Except as amended above, all of the terms and conditions set forth in clause (iii)